

No. 08-651

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PADILLA, PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA,
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, FLORIDA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS, MARYLAND
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
VIRGINIA, WASHINGTON & WYOMING AND THE
NATIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAMES D. "BUDDY" CALDWELL
Attorney General of Louisiana
KYLE DUNCAN
Appellate Chief
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, La. 70802
(225) 326-6079

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
ADÈLE HUTTON AUXIER
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

SCOTT BURNS
National District Attorneys Ass'n
44 Canal Center Plaza
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-9222

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama
500 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado
1525 Sherman Street
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 866-4500

KEVIN T. KANE
Chief State's Attorney
State of Connecticut
300 Corporate Place
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
(860) 258-5800

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3300

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 586-1500

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho
700 W. State Street
Boise, ID 83720
(208) 334-2424

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General of Indiana
302 W. Washington Street
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

STEVE SIX
Attorney General of Kansas
120 SW 10th Ave, 2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 576-6300

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 727-2200

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1110

JIM HOOD
Attorney General of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-3680

CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, MO 65101
(573) 751-3321

JON BRUNING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. The Collateral Consequence Rule Serves Important Governmental Interests And Is Fully Consistent With the Text and History of the Sixth Amendment, as Well As this Court’s Precedents.....	9
A. The Rule Protects the Strong State Interest in the Finality of Plea Agreements, Which are the Backbone of the U.S. Criminal Justice System	9
B. The Rule Protects States From The Potentially Enormous Costs Of Expanding The Right To State-Paid Counsel To Include Competent Advice On Collateral Matters Outside The States’ Responsibility And Control.	11
C. The Sixth Amendment’s Text And History Militate Against Any Further Extension Of The Right To State-Paid Counsel.....	14
II. Padilla’s Proposed “Deportation” Exception Makes No Sense As A Matter Of Law Or Policy.....	21

A. The Collateral Consequences Rule Clearly And Correctly Excludes State- Paid Counsel’s Advice Regarding Civil Deportation Proceedings Carried Out in Special Administrative Courts Under the Authority of a Different Sovereign.	22
B. In A Variety Of Ways, Most States Are Already Addressing The Collateral Effects Of Plea Agreements On Immigration Issues, And It Would Be Unwise To Interfere With The States’ Experimentation In This Area.	24
III. Padilla’s Proposed “Misadvice” Exception Is Equally Misguided.	26
IV. Abandoning Or Weakening The Collateral Consequences Rule Will Distort This Court’s Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence Without Truly Benefiting Immigrants	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942)	15, 16, 17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	20
<i>DA's Office v. Osborne</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)	25, 26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	5
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	8, 25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	15
<i>Kolkevich v. AG of the United States</i> , 501 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	5

<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	15, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , No. 92-3163, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 7920 (7th Cir. Apr. 6, 1995)	29
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	13
<i>Santos v. Kolb</i> , 880 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367, 370 (1979)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 322 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 202 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5, 10, 22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.2d 521 (7th Cir. 1971) (Stevens, J., dissenting)	6
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Van Duzee</i> , 140 U.S. 169 (1891)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)	20

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. VI*passim*

STATE STATUTES

Cal Pen Code § 1016.5 25

Act of 1719, ch. 22, § 4, 1 Del. Laws 64, 66 (S.
Adams & J. Adams, 1797) 18

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.1421(4)(a) 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.060(2)(c) 4

2 Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
from November 28, 1780 to February 28,
1807 18

1791 N.H. Laws 247 (Melcher 1792) 18

3 Statutes at Large of Pa. 199 (Busch 1896) 18

43 Laws of the Province of S.C. 518-19 (Trott
1736) 18

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 26.13 25

Rev. Code Wash. (ARCW) § 10.40.200 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 *A System of Laws of the State of Connecticut*
(1795-96) 16

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the*
Laws of England (12th ed. 1795) 16

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 29, 1 Stat. 112	20
Act of Aug. 20, 1731	18
Administrative Office of the Courts, Kentucky Court of Justice, Hardin County Drug Offenses Disposed by Trial Type, Offense, Final Plea & Disposition (Aug. 10, 2009)	28
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary, June 30, 2008, Tbl. D4, http://www.uscourts.gov/stats/ june08/D04Jun08.pdf	1
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> 114 (1998).....	14
American Community Survey, Selected Social Characteristics in the United States: 2007, <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/acs/www/Products /index.html	24
William M. Beaney, <i>The Right to Counsel in American Courts</i> (Greenwood 1972) (1955).....	<i>passim</i>
Babcock, Barbara Allen, <i>Inventing the Public Defender</i> , 43 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1267 (2006).....	12
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Criminal Sentencing Statistics, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/sent.htm (last visited Aug. 11, 2009).....	1, 6, 9, 10

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U. S. Dep't of Justice, State Court Sentencing of Convicted Felons 2004 - Statistical Tables, Felony Case Processing in State Courts, Tbl. 4.1, http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/html/scscf04/tables/scs04401tab.htm	1
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Jus- tice, Office of Justice Programs, Bulletin, Prison Inmates at Midyear 2007, June 2008, NCJ 221944, <i>available at</i> http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pim07.p df	24
Alec C. Ewald et al., <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions in American Courts: The View from the State Bench</i> , 29 JUSTICE SYSTEM JOURNAL 145 (2008)	26
Robert M.A. Johnson, <i>Message from the President: Collateral Consequences</i> , THE PROSECUTOR, May 2001, <i>available at</i> http://www.ndaa.org/ndaa/about/president_m essage_may_june_2001.html	3, 27
Judiciary Act of 1789 Ch. 20, § 35, 1 Stat. 73, 92 (1789)	19
Ky. Form AOC-491, Rev. 2-03	25
Ky. Form AOC-491.2, Rev. 1-03	25
Anthony Lewis, <i>Gideon's Trumpet</i> (Vintage Books 1989) (1964)	14

National District Attorneys Association , National Prosecution Standards, <a href="http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/ndaa_natl_prosecuti
on_standards_2.pdf">http://www.ndaa.org/pdf/ndaa_natl_prosecuti on_standards_2.pdf	3
National Legal Aid and Defender Association's Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation (1997), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nlada.org/Defender/Defender_Sta
ndards/Performance_Guidelines">http://www.nlada.org/Defender/Defender_Sta ndards/Performance_Guidelines	26
Office of the Chief Immigration Judge, Immigration Court Practice Manual 55 (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/vll/OCIJPracManu
al/Chap%204.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/vll/OCIJPracManu al/Chap%204.pdf	23
Tina M. Olson, <i>Strike One, Ready for More? The Consequences of Plea Bargaining "First Strike" Offenders under California's "Three Strikes" Law</i> , 36 CAL. W. L. REV. 545 (2000)	13
Pub. L. No. 101-649, Title V, 505(b), 104 Stat. 5050	29
B. Mitchell Simpson, III, <i>A Fair Trial: Are Indigents Charged With Misdemeanors Entitled To Court Appointed Counsel?</i> , 5 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 417 (2000)	17

The Spangenberg Group, American Bar Association Bar Information Program, State and County Expenditures for Indigent Defense Services in Fiscal Year 2002 (2003), *available at* <http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/downloads/sclaid/indigentdefense/indigentdefexpend2003.pdf> 6, 11

Nkechi Taifa, *Symposium, Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994: “Three-Strikes-and-You’re-Out” Mandatory Life Imprisonment for Third Time Felons*, 20 DAYTON L. REV. 717 (1994)..... 13

U.S. DEPT’ OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL STATUTES IMPOSING COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES UPON CONVICTION, http://www.usdoj.gov/pardon/collateral_consequences.pdf (last accessed August 5, 2009)..... 10

Robert F. Williams, *The State Constitutions of the Founding Decade: Pennsylvania’s Radical 1776 Constitution and its Influences on American Constitutionalism*, 62 Temp. L. Rev. 541 (1989) 19
